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SCHEDULE - A
(See Clauses 2.1 and 8.1)

SITE OF THE PROJECT

The Site

Site of the Bagrakot to Kafer Section of NH-717A Project Highway shall include the land,
buildings, structures and road works as described in Annex-1 of this Schedule-A.

The dates of handing over the Right of Way to the Contractor are specified in Annex-I1 of this
Schedule-A.

An inventory of the Site including the land, buildings, structures, road works, trees and any
other immovable property on, or attached to, the Site shall be prepared jointly by the
Authority Representative and the Contractor, and such inventory shall form part of the
memorandum referred to in Clause 8.2.(i) of this Agreement.

. The alignment plans of the Project Highway are specified in Annex-lll. In the case of

sections where no modification in the existing alignment of the Project Highway is
contemplated, the alignment plan has not been provided. Alignment plans have only been
given for sections where the existing alignment is proposed to be upgraded. The proposed
profile of the Project Highways shall be followed by the contractor with minimum FRL as
indicated in the alignment plan. The Contractor, however, improve/upgrade the Road Profile
as indicated in Annex-I11 based on site/design requirement.

The status of the environment clearances obtained or awaited is given in Annex IV.
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Annex — |
(Schedule — A)

Site

[Note: Through suitable drawings and description in words, the land, buildings, structures and
road works comprising the Site shall be specified briefly but precisely in this Annex-1. All
the chainages/ location referred to in Annex-I to Schedule-A shall be existing chainages.]

1. Site
The Site of the Two-Lane Project Highway comprises the section of National
Highway -717A commencing from km 12+030 to km 24+448 i.e. the Bagrakot
to Kafer section (Length 12.418 Km) in the State of West Bengal. The land,
carriageway and structures comprising the Site are described below.

2. Land

The Site of the Project Highway comprises the land (sum total of land already
in possession and land to be possessed) described below:

1 12+030 24+448 8-10

3. Carriageway

The present width of carriageway varies from 3.75 m to 5.00m as under. The type of
the existing pavement is Flexible.

1 12+030 24+448 Nil Nil

4, Major Bridges
The Site includes the following Major Bridges

NIL

5. Road over-bridges (ROB)/ Road under-bridges (RUB)
The Site includes the following ROB/RUB:

NIL




6. Grade separators

The Site includes the following grade separators:

Nil

The Site includes the following minor bridges:

7. Minor bridges

The Site includes the following railway level crossings:

—

13+411 Open RCC Slab 1x10
2 14+200 Open RCC Slab 2x5.2
8. Railway level crossings

The Site includes the following underpasses:

Underpasses (vehicular, Non-vehicular)

Culverts and causeway:

The Site has the following culverts:

1 13+231 RCC SLAB 1X4.5
2 14+783 RCC SLAB 1X4
3 14+922 RCC SLAB 1X2
4 14+940 RCC SLAB 1X2
5 14+973 RCC SLAB 1X2
6 18+407 RCC SLAB 1X1.5
7 18+413 RCC SLAB 1X1.5
8 21+321 RCC SLAB 1X0.3
9 214525 RCC SLAB 1X1.35
10 21+902 RCC SLAB 1X1.5
11 22+692 RCC SLAB 1X1.5
12 23+263 RCC SLAB 1X2




The Site has the Causeway at following chainages:
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1 12+050 Causeway
2 12+486 Causeway
3 12+626 Causeway
4 12+760 Causeway
5 12+960 Causeway
6 14+310 Causeway
7 14+633 Causeway
8 14+941 Causeway
9 15+105 Causeway
10 15+261 Causeway
11 15+470 Causeway
12 154775 Causeway
13 16+020 Causeway
14 17+500 Causeway
15 17+890 Causeway
16 20+360 Causeway
17 21+400 Causeway
18 22+540 Causeway
19 22+980 Causeway
20 23+055 Causeway
21 23+876 Causeway
22 24+165 Causeway
23 24+220 Causeway

11. Bus Stops

The details of bus Stops on the Site are as follows:

1

15+922

R.H.S

2

19+765

L.HS

12. Truck Lay bays

The details of truck lay byes are as follows:

Nil

13. Road side drains

The details of the roadside drains are as follows:

1 17+000

15+922

pipe Line




2 23+300 23+450

U shape/pucca

14.  Major junctions

The detail of major junction is as follows:

Nil

15. Minor junctions

The details of the minor junctions are as follows:-

1 12+600 Y Right ER Yalbong Village
2 15+515 Y Left - Chuikhim Village
3 15+920 Y Left ER Chuikhim Village
4 19+185 Y Right ER Nabgaon Village
5 19+915 X BHS ER Nabgaon Village
6 21+730 Y Right ER Lungret Village
7 23+400 T Left BT Barbot Village

8 23+840 Y Left BT Barbot Village

9 24+340 Y Right BT Ghantidara Village

16.  Bypasses

The details of the existing road sections proposed to be bypassed are as follows:

Nil

17. Other structures
Nil



Annex - 11

(Schedule-A)

Dates for providing Right of Way of

construction Zone

Technical Schedules

The dates on which the Authority shall provide Right of Way of Construction Zone to the
Contractor on different stretches of the Site are stated below:

1 2 3 4 5
Excluding Bypass & .
Full Right of Way Realignment, Bus 7.385 24 Al azpomted
. ate
(full width) bays, Truck Lay Bye
_ Excluding Bypass &
Full Right of Way Realignment, Bus 0.500 18 At appointed
(full width) bays, Truck Lay Bye ' date
(22+600 to 23+100)
Realignment 5.215 24
Within 90 days
Balance Right of Way Bus bays _ . of declaration of
(Width) appointed date
Truck Lay Bye - -

*The dates specified herein shall in no case be beyond 150 (one hundred and fifty) days after the

Appointed Date.




Annex - 111
(Schedule-A)

Alignment Plans

The existing alignment of the Project Highway shall be modified in the following sections as
per the alignment plan indicated below:

An alignment plan is given in soft copy.
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i.  The alignment of the Project Highway is enclosed in alignment plan. Finished road level
indicated in the alignment plan shall be followed by the contractor as minimum FRL. In any
case, the finished road level of the project highway shall not be less than those indicated in
the alignment plan. The contractor shall, however, improve/upgrade the Road profile as
indicated in Annex-I11 based on site/design requirement.

ii.  Traffic Signage plan of the Project Highway showing numbers & location of traffic signs is
enclosed. The contractor shall, however, improve/upgrade upon the traffic signage plan as
indicated in Annex-I11 based on site/design requirement as per IRC: SP: 99 & IRC: 67.



Annex - IV
(Schedule-A)

Environment Clearances

The following clearances have been obtained:

Sr. No. Clearances Present Status
1 Environment clearance Not Required
2 Forest Clearance Stage | has been Approved
3 Wildlife Approval Not Required
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SCHEDULE - B
(See Clause 2.1)

Development of the Project Highway

Development of the Project Highway

Development of the Project Highway shall include design and construction of the
Project Highway as described in this Schedule-B and in Schedule-C.

Two Lane with Paved shoulder

Two laning shall be done to strengthening of the existing lane along with construction of
paved shoulders as described in Annex-1 of this Schedule-B and Annex-1 of Schedule-C.

Specifications and Standards

The Project Highway shall be designed and constructed in conformity with the
Specifications and Standards specified in Annex-| of Schedule-D.



Annex - |
(Schedule-B)

Description of Two Lane with Paved Shoulder

[Note: Description of the Project Highway shall be given by the Authority in detail
together with explanatory drawings (where necessary) to explain the Authority’s
requirements precisely in order to avoid subsequent changes in the Scope of the
Project. The particulars that must be specified in this Schedule-B are listed below
as per the requirements of the Manual of Specifications and Standards for [Two
Laning of Highways (IRC:SP:73)], referred to as the Manual. If any standards,
specifications or details are not given in the Manual, the minimum
design/construction requirements shall be specified in this Schedule. In addition
to these particulars, all other essential project specific details, as required, should
be provided in order to define the Scope of the Project clearly and precisely.]

11 WIDENING OF THE EXISTING HIGHWAY

I. The Project Highway shall follow the existing alignment unless otherwise specified by the
Authority and shown in the alignment plans specified in Annexure Il of Schedule-A.
Geometric deficiencies, if any, in the existing horizontal and vertical profiles shall be
corrected as per the prescribed standards for plain/rolling terrain to the extent land is available.

ii. WIDTH OF CARRIAGEWAY

@ Two Lanning with paved shoulder shall be undertaken. The paved carriageway shall be 7m
wide with 1.5m paved shoulder on both sides and 1.0m earthen shoulder on valley side in
accordance with the typical cross section drawings and as per IRC:SP:73-2018. On Horizontal
Curves, roadways width should be increased to provide for extra widening at Curves as per CI.
6.8.5 of IRC:SP:48-1998.

Provided that in the built-up areas the width of the carriageway shall be as specified in the
following table:

Built-up Stretch Location/Design Chainage Width Typical
Sr. No. (Township) (Km) (m) Cross
From | To Section
NIL
Indicative Chainage with applicable Typical Cross section :
Proposed Length
Sr. Chainage .
- Type of Cross Section TCS No.
No. | From To in
(Km) | (Km) | (Km)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
! 13.000 | 13.160 | 0.160 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
) 13.160 | 13.300 | 0.140 Two I_ane with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
3 13.300 | 13.840 | 0.540 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
4 13.840 | 13.980 | 0.140 Two Ifane with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, IV
One side Valley section)
5 13.980 | 14.100 | 0.120 | Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Right Widening "




Proposed

X Length
Sr. Chainage .
- Type of Cross Section TCS No.
No. | From To in
(Km) | (Km) | (Km)
(One Side Hill, One side Valley section)
6 14100 | 14200 | 0.100 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill VI
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Right Widening
! 14.200 | 14.360 | 0.160 (One Side Hill, One side Valley section) i
8 14.360 | 14.415 | 0.055 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Right Widening
o 14.415 | 14515 1 0.100 (One Side Hill, One side Valley section) i
10 | 14.515 | 14.560 | 0.045 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Right Widening
11| 14560 | 14.720 | 0.160 (One Side Hill, One side Valley section) i
12 | 14720 | 14910 | 0.190 Two Igne with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One
13 | 14910 | 14.980 | 0.070 Side Hill, One side Valley section) .
14 | 14980 | 15070 | 0.090 Two Igne with Paved' shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, Y
One side Valley section)
15 | 15.070 | 15.145 | 0.075 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
16 | 15145 1 16.440 | 1.295 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
17 | 16.440 | 16580 | 0.140 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
18 | 16580 | 16.900 | 0.320 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
19 | 16.900 | 16.985 | 0.085 Two Igne with Paved' shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, Y
One side Valley section)
20 | 16.985 | 17.035 | 0.050 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
21 | 17.035 | 17.040 | 0.005 Two Igne with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Right Widening
22 | 17.040) 17.120 | 0.080 (One Side Hill, One side Valley section) i
23 | 17.120 | 17.185 | 0.065 Two Igne with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)
24 | 17.185 | 17.250 | 0.065 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
25 | 17250 | 17.340 | 0.090 Two Ifine with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)
26 | 17.340 | 17.420 | 0.080 Tyvo lane with nged shoulder Concentric Widening (Both Vi
Side Valley section)
27 | 17.420 | 17.450 | 0.030 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
28 | 17.450 | 17.510 | 0.060 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
59 | 17.510 | 17.600 | 0.090 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
30 | 17.600 | 17.740 | 0.140 | Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One "




Proposed

X Length
Sr. Chainage .
- Type of Cross Section TCS No.
No. From To in
(Km) | (Km) | (Km)
Side Hill, One side Valley section)
31 | 17.740 | 17.810 | 0.070 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
32 | 17810 | 17.880 | 0.070 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
33 | 17.880 | 17.940 | 0.060 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
34 | 17.940 | 18.000 | 0.060 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
35 | 18.000 | 18.010 | 0.010 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side v
Valley)
36 | 18.010 | 18.050 | 0.040 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
37 | 18.050 | 18.090 | 0.040 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side vV
Valley)
38 | 18.090 | 18.130 | 0.040 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
39 | 18130 | 18.140 | 0.010 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side v
Valley)
20 | 18140 | 18270 | 0.130 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
41 | 18.270 | 18.360 | 0.090 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
22 | 18360 | 18500 | 0.140 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One
43 | 18500 | 18.820 | 0.320 Side Hill, One side Valley section) .
a2 | 18.820 | 18.930 | 0.110 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
45 | 18930 ) 19.340 | 0410 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
46 | 19340 | 19.450 | 0.110 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
47 | 19450 | 19570 | 0.120 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
48 | 19570 | 19505 | 0.025 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
49 | 19.595 | 19.725 | 0.130 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX
50 | 19.725 | 19740 | 0.015 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One
>l | 19.740 1 19.860 | 0.120 Side Hill, One side Valley section) .
52 | 19.860 | 20.140 | 0.280 Two Ifane with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, IV
One side Valley section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One
53 | 20.140 1 20.240 | 0.100 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !
54 | 20240 | 20400 | 0.160 ;I;v(\:/toiolzri];]e with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi




Proposed

X Length
Sr. Chainage .
- Type of Cross Section TCS No.
No. | From To in
(Km) | (Km) | (Km)

Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One

55 | 20400 | 20460 | 0.060 Side Hill, One side Valley section) .

56 | 20.460 | 20520 | 0.060 Two Igne with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, IV
One side Valley section)

57 | 20520 | 20.660 | 0.140 Tyvo Ia_ne W|th_ Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both VI
Side Hill Section)

58 | 20.660 | 20.720 | 0.060 qu lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)

59 | 20720 | 20.840 | 0.120 Tyvo Ia_ne W|th_ Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both VI
Side Hill Section)

60 | 20.840 | 21.030 | 0.190 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)

61 | 21.030 | 21.460 | 0.430 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side vV
Valley)

62 | 21.460 | 22200 | 0.830 Tyvo Ia_ne W|th_ Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both VI
Side Hill Section)

63 | 22.290 | 22.320 | 0.030 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX

64 | 22320 | 22.580 | 0.260 Tyvo Iape Wlth Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both Vil
Side Hill Section)

65 | 22580 | 22.610 | 0.030 Two Igne with Paved' shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)

66 | 22.610 | 22.630 | 0.020 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX

67 | 22630 | 22.800 | 0.170 Two Igne with Paved' shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, Y
One side Valley section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One

68 | 22.800 | 23.520 | 0.720 Side Hill, One side Valley section) .

69 | 23520 | 23.780 | 0.260 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One

70| 23.780 | 23.980 | 0.200 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !

71 | 23.980 | 24.140 | 0.160 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Vv
Valley)
Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (One

72| 24.140) 24.200 | 0.060 Side Hill, One side Valley section) !

73 | 24200 | 24.290 | 0.090 Two Ifine with Paved_ shoulder Realignment (One Side Hill, v
One side Valley section)

74 | 24200 | 24.400 | 0.110 Two_ lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill Vi
section)

75 | 24.400 | 24.700 | 0.300 Tyvo Ia_ne Wlth_ Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both Vil
Side Hill Section)

76 | 24.700 | 24.800 | 0.100 Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side v
Valley)

77 | 24.800 | 25.000 | 0.200 | Elevated Structure (including box abutment length) IX

78 | 25.000 | 25.040 | 0.040 ;I'/\;vl(l)e;zj)ne with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side v




Sr.

Proposed
Chainage

Length

No.

From
(Km)

To
(Km)

in
(Km)

Type of Cross Section

TCS No.

79

25.040

25.200

0.160

Two lane with Paved shoulder Concentric Widening (Both
Side Hill Section)

VI

80

25.200

25.400

0.200

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both Side Hill
section)

VIl

81

25.400

25.600

0.200

Two lane with Paved shoulder Eccentric Left Widening (One

Side Hill, One side Valley section)

(b)

2.

2.2

2.3

cross-sectional features shall conform to paragraph 1.1 above.

General

GEOMETRIC DESIGN AND GENERAL FEATURES

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the width of the paved carriageway and

Geometric design and general features of the Project Highway shall be in accordance with
Section 2 of the Manual.

The design speed shall be minimum design speed of 20/40 km per hr. for Mountainous and

Design speed

Steep terrain.

Improvement of the existing road geometrics

In the following sections, where improvement of the existing road geometrics to the

prescribed standards is not possible, the existing road geometrics shall be improved to the

extent possible within the given right of way and proper road signs and safety measures

shall be provided. Details of the Realignment section is given in the table below:

Sr. No.

Proposed
Chainage

Length

From
(Km)

To
(Km)

in
(Km)

Type of Cross Section

TCS no.

13.160

13.300

0.140

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (One Side
Hill, One side Valley section)

13.840

13.980

0.140

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (One Side
Hill, One side Valley section)

14.100

14.200

0.100

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (Both
Side Hill section)

14.360

14.415

0.055

Elevated Structure (including box abutment length)

14.515

14.560

0.045

Elevated Structure (including box abutment length)

o (o~ W

14.720

14.910

0.190

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (One Side
Hill, One side Valley section)

~

14.980

15.070

0.090

Two lane with Paved shoulder Realignment (One Side
